interpretative and probabilistic analyses. A mathematical 
model was used to estimate the probability of each adolescent 

belonging to a distinct class, characterized by different levels 
of engagement in criminal behavior. 

Participants

The convenience sample comprised one hundred and 
fifty-eight (158) adolescents aged 12 to 19 years (mean age = 
16.5 years), all male, from two Brazilian regions: Southeast 
(n = 100) and Midwest (n = 58). In terms of education, they 
had an average of 8.4 years of schooling. Only 36.1% (n = 57) 
regularly attended school at the time of the assessment or